KY Medicaid
KY MMIS 834 Companion Guide Benefit Enrollment
and Maintenance (ASC X12N 834)
Companion Guide
Version 3.0_FINAL
Version 005010 X220A1
Cabinet for Health and Family Services
Department for Medicaid Services

Code
‘18’ – Self
49 2000 INS INS03 – Maintenance Type Code ‘001’ – Change
‘021’ – Addition
‘024’ – Cancellation or
Termination
One of these codes will be
sent per Loop 2000 on the
daily transaction
‘030’ – Audit or Compare
This code is always sent on
the monthly transaction
Commonwealth of Kentucky – MMIS  KY MMIS 834 Companion Guide
DMS Approved 12/02/2011  Page 11
834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
49 2000 INS INS04  -  Maintenance Reason
Code
‘07’ Termination of Benefits
’25’ – Change in Identifying
Data Elements
‘28’ – Initial Enrollment
‘33’ – Personnel Data
‘AI’ – No Reason Given
‘XN’ Notification Only
51 2000 INS INS05 – Benefit Status Code ‘A’ - Active
51 2000 INS INS06-1  -  Medicare Plan Code ‘A’ – Medicare Part A
‘B’ – Medicare Part B
‘C’ – Medicare Part A and
          Medicare Part B
‘ E‘ – No Medicare
52 2000 INS INS08 - Employment Status Code 'FT' - Fulltime
‘TE’ - Temporary
53 2000 INS INS10  -  Handicap Indicator ‘N’ – No
53 2000 INS INS11 – Date/Time Period Format
Qualifier
‘D8’ -  Date Expressed in
Format CCYYMMDD
54 2000 INS INS12  -  Member Individual Death
Date
Member date of death
55 2000 REF REF01 – Reference Identification
Qualifier
‘0F’ – Member Number
55 2000 REF REF02  -  Member Identifier Members current Medicaid ID
Commonwealth of Kentucky – MMIS  KY MMIS 834 Companion Guide
DMS Approved 12/02/2011  Page 12
834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
56
2000 REF REF01 – Reference Identification
Qualifier
‘1L’ – Member Policy
Number
56 2000 REF REF02  -  Member Group or Policy
Number
Member SSN
57
2000 REF REF01 – Reference Identification
Qualifier
This occurrence of the REF
segment can repeat up to 5
times.  One for each of the
following:‘
‘F6’ – HIC Number
‘3H’ – Case Number
‘Q4’ – Prior ID Number
‘23’ – Client Number
’17‘ – Client Reporting
Category
58 2000 REF REF02  -  Member Supplemental
Identifier
F6 = Member HIC Number
3H = Member Case Number
Q4 = Member Previous

DMS Approved 12/02/2011  Page 19
834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
140 2300 HD HD01  -  Maintenance Type Code ‘001' - Change
‘021’  -  Addition
‘024’  -  Cancellation or
Termination
‘030’ – Audit or Compare
This code is always sent on
the monthly transaction
141 2300 HD HD03  -  Insurance Line Code ‘HLT’ – Health
141 2300 HD HD04 – Plan Coverage Description Plan Coverage Description
Note – See Section 4 – For the
layout of the HD04 data
element
142 2300 HD HD05  -  Coverage Level Code ‘IND’ – Individual
143 2300 DTP DTP01 – Date/Time Qualifier ‘348’ – Benefit Begin
‘349’ – Benefit End
There will be 2 repetitions of
this segment for each Loop
2300 repetition except the
PRG Loop 2300 record and
LKD Loop 2300 record.
144 2300 DTP DTP02 – Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
'D8' - Date Expressed in
Format CCYYMMDD
Commonwealth of Kentucky – MMIS  KY MMIS 834 Companion Guide
DMS Approved 12/02/2011  Page 20
834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
144 2300 DTP DTP03 – Coverage Period Use to denote the begin and
end dates for the various types
of coverage sent in the HD04
– For HD04 PRG Loop 2300
Records, Qualifier 348:
This is the expected delivery
month with a defaulted day.
Please note: Pregnant women
are exempted from co-pay for
prenatal, delivery, and
postpartum services (post
partum is 60 days from
delivery)  The eligibility
system (KAMES) will flag a
member exempt from co-pay
for the month of delivery and
the two calendar months
following delivery. Example-
If a baby is delivered in June,
the mother continues to be
exempted until the last day of
August.  The co-pay indicator
is passed in the HD04 ELG
segment (HD04-10).
There will not be a second
iteration of the DTP segment
for this type of Loop 2300.
145 2300 AMT AMT01  -  Amount Qualifier Code ‘D2’ – Deductible Amount to
be used for Patient Liability.
This data element will only be
sent for HSP records in HD04
145 2300 AMT AMT02 – Contract Amount This data element will only be
sent for HSP records in HD04
152 2310 LX LX01 – Assigned Number ‘1’ – One Preferred
Provider will be sent
153 2310 NM1 NM101 - Entity Identifier Code ‘Y2’ – Managed Care
Organization
Commonwealth of Kentucky – MMIS  KY MMIS 834 Companion Guide
DMS Approved 12/02/2011  Page 21
834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
154 2310 NM1 NM102 – Entity Type Qualifier ‘1’ - Person
154 2310 NM1 NM108 – Identification Code
Qualifier
SV - Service Provider (for